benefits as they fall due while also mitigating the various risk of the plans.  The Group’s current strategic

investment strategy consists of 55.0% of short-term fixed income, 31.0% of equity instruments, 6.0%

of debt securities and 8.0% of cash and cash equivalents.

The average duration of the defined benefit obligation of the entities in the Group as at June 30, 2023
ranges from 7 to 25 years.

Shown below is the maturity analysis of the undiscounted benefit payments as at June 30, 2023 and
2022:

2023 2022

Less than one year P=55,907,643 P=6,983,586
More than one year to five years 73,749,876 104,380,465

More than five years to ten years 115,724,353 98,089,566

More than ten years to fifteen years 156,198,950 113,177,988
More than fifteen years to twenty years 192,146,488 180,076,470

More than twenty years 243,397,179 220,447,413

- 88 -

*SGVFS186625*

The expected contribution of the Group in 2024 is =P8.9 million.

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on reasonably possible changes of each

significant assumption on the defined benefit obligation as at the end of the reporting period,

assuming all other assumptions are held constant:

Effect on Present Value of Define Benefit Obligation
2023 2022 2021

Discount rates
Increase by 1% (P=13,703,195) (P=9,340,032) (P=13,440,669)

Decrease by 1% 16,309,156 14,089,707 15,915,189

Future salary increases

Increase by 1% 16,291,595 14,345,858 15,972,824
Decrease by 1% (14,065,887) (12,594,429) (13,964,240)

Employee turnover

Increase by 10% 2,625,302 1,528,582 (1,163,092)
Decrease by 10% (2,625,302) (1,528,582) 1,163,092

Defined Contribution Plans

Up to May 2022, De Los Santos-STI College and STI Quezon Avenue had a funded, noncontributory
defined cont